

SECTION-IX
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 1866 OF 2012
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

DAMUBHAI DAHYABHAI (D) THR. LRS. & ORS. ...PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. ...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 13th January, 2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

**"Permission to file SLP granted.
Delay in filing application for
substitution is condoned.
Substitution allowed.
Issue notice.
Tag with Civil Appeal No. 1479 of 2006."**

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that there are fifty eight respondents in this matter. Show cause notice was issued through Registered A.D. Post. Neither A.D. cards nor unserved cover has been received from the Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 and the names of Respondent Nos. 4 to 58 have been deleted at the risk of the petitioner vide Court's dated 30/07/2012.

It is further submitted that Mr. S.M. Jadhav, Advocate for the petitioner has filed application for substitution of the Lrs of deceased petitioner No. 1 alongwith Vakalatnama/Appearance which is within time but the same is defective for the reason that the name of the petitioner Nos. 1 and 1(a) are same and the Lrs of petitioner No. 1 are already on record as petitioner Nos. 1(a) to 1(f) Counsel for the petitioner was requested to clarify the name of the petitioner No. 1(a), viz. Damubhai D. Patel but he has not done the needful so far since the matter is on board, unregistered application is being circulated before the Hon'ble Court with this report

Service of notice is not complete on Respondent Nos. 1 to 3.

The matter along with application above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 17th day of November, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

Mr. S.M. Jadhav, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR